

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF IDAHO,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE
LEADERSHIP ALLIANCE, CATHOLIC BAR ASSOCIATION,
AND CATHOLIC BENEFITS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY**

Thomas Brejcha
B. Tyler Brooks
Counsel of Record
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St., Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (336) 707-8855
Facsimile: (312) 782-1887
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. AN UNBORN CHILD IS PROTECTED UNDER EMTALA,
 WHICH PRECLUDES INTENTIONAL ABORTION AS A
 TREATMENT, AND THE UPDATED GUIDANCE DIRECTLY
 CONTRADICTS EXISTING FEDERAL LAWS PROTECTING
 CONSCIENCE RIGHTS. 5

 A. EMTALA Requires that Unborn Children be Protected, a Duty
 the United States’ Updated Guidance Fails to Acknowledge. 5

 B. The Updated Guidance Violates Federal Conscience Laws
 Specific to Health Care. 8

 II. REQUIRING ABORTIONS UNDER EMTALA HARMS
 CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS, WHO HAVE LONG
 TREATED PREGNANCY EMERGENCIES WITHOUT
 INTENTIONAL ABORTION. 10

 III. THE ABORTION MANDATE VIOLATES THE RELIGIOUS
 FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT. 13

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	15, 17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Group, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)	15, 17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	8
<i>Ek Hong Djie v. Garland</i> , 39 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	15, 17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352, 357 (2015)	15
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Penn.</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	13, 17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)	14

<i>Romine v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> , 541 F. App'x 614 (6th Cir. 2014)	5-6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	14, 17
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2016)	15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	14, 18
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	14, 15
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999)	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 238n	10, 11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300a	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.	2, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	15
Other	
157 Cong. Rec. 6877 (2011)	11
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 303.....	9
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. H., Tit. V, §§ 506-07.....	9
Edward C. Liu & Wen W. Shen, Congressional Research Service, <i>The Hyde Amendment: An Overview</i> (July 20, 2022)	9
Exec. Order No. 14,076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42,053 (July 8, 2022)	6

John A. Di Camillo & Jozef D. Zalot, *Medical Interventions During Pregnancy in Light of Dobbs*, 47 *Ethics & Medics* (Aug. 2022) 12, 13

Letter from Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Health Care Providers (July 11, 2022) 7

Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss, (QSO-21-22-Hospitals-UPDATED JULY 2022), July 11, 2022 7

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services*, 18 (6th ed. 2018) 11
